
Monday, October 20, 2025
AGENDA OF REGULAR MEETING

Notice is hereby given that on Monday, October 20, 2025 the Board of Trustees of the Santa Fe ISD will 
hold a Regular Meeting at 5:00 PM in the Cowan Education Center Board Room, 4133 Warpath, Santa 
Fe, TX 77510.

Members of the public may access the meeting from the Districts You Tube website 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCZbnWEVkow7MUoKJsFCUO8g.  Those wishing to make public 
comment on agenda items must do so online at www.sfisd.org under the SFISD School Board tab on the 
Thursday (a regular business day) prior to the meeting.

Agenda items will be aligned with the Board Goals:

2025-2026 Board Goals
1. Safety - Ensure an exceptional learning experience for all SFISD students in a safe and positive learning
 environment
2. Achievement - Promote academic achievement and success in SFISD through student engagement, 
innovation, rigorous and relevant learning
3. Culture - Maintain a collaborative district culture that promotes partnerships among all SFISD 
students, staff, families, and community stakeholders
4. Recruitment - Recruit, retain, and support a world-class team of employees in SFISD 
5. Resources - Maximize our use of financial resources to ensure the greatest effectiveness and benefit 
for all SFISD students

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as listed
below. Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice.

Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be acted on 
at
one time.

I. MEMBERS PRESENT/ABSENT
II. OPENING OF MEETING
III. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551

A. Texas Government Code 551.071: Consultation with Board Attorney regarding all 
matters as authorized by law

B. Texas Government Code 551.072: Deliberation regarding purchase, exchange, lease or 
value of real property

C. Texas Government Code 551.074: Personnel Matters: to deliberate the appointment, 
employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public 
officer or employee

D. Texas Government Code 551.076: Discussing security personnel or devices or security 
audits

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCZbnWEVkow7MUoKJsFCUO8g
http://www.sfisd.org/


IV. RECONVENE: INVOCATION AND PLEDGES
V. SCHOOL OFFICIALS PRESENT
VI. ACTION FROM CLOSED SESSION, CHAPTER 551

A. Texas Government Code 551.071: Consultation with Board Attorney regarding all 
matters as authorized by law

B. Texas Government Code 551.072: Deliberation regarding purchase, exchange, lease or 
value of real property

C. Texas Government Code 551.074: Personnel Matters: to deliberate the appointment, 
employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public 
officer or employee

D. Texas Government Code 551.076: Discussing security personnel or devices or security 
audits

VII. RECOGNITIONS
A. Students and Staff

VIII. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS
IX. INFORMATION ITEMS

A. Monthly Reports
B. Board Member Training Hours Announcement
C. Delinquent Tax Collection Report
D. Santa Fe ISD Library Book Approval Process

X. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Consider and Approve Consent Agenda Items
B. Consider and Approve Minutes
C. Consider and Approve Accounts Payable
D. Consider and Approve Budget Amendment 
E. Consider and Approve BBF (LOCAL) Policy Update
F. Consider and Approve National Education Support Professionals Day Proclamation
G. Consider and Approve National Parental Involvement Day Proclamation
H. Consider and Approve School Psychology Week Proclamation

XI. REGULAR AGENDA
A. Consider and Approve 2025-2026 Campus and District Improvement Plans
B. Consider and Approve Midyear Incentive

XII. BOARD COMMUNICATION
XIII. ADJOURNMENT

This Notice was emailed to news media who had previously requested such notice and an original copy 
was posted on the display window at the School District Administration Building.

_____________________________________                             ______________________________
Dr. Kevin Bott, Superintendent                                                    Date/Time

If you are in need of assistance or accommodations (i.e., an interpreter for the hearing impaired), please 



notify Dr. Kevin Bott in advance at (409) 925-9093.
 











Santa Fe Independent School District 
Monthly Cash and Investment Balances
For Month Ending September 30, 2025

 

  

  Texas First Bank:
  General Operating 453,591$               
  General Operating MM 1,890,911$            
  Activity General Operating 940,833$               
  Payroll 589,088$               
  Capital Projects 92,138$                
  Debt Service 418,822$               
  Debt Service MM 914,339$               
  Nutrition Services 28,417$                
  Tax Refund 69,675$                
  Tax Collection 137,186$               

Texas First Bank Total Balance 5,535,002$          

  First Public:
  Child Nutrition 275$                     
  General Fund 9,821,304$            
  Debt Service 6,278,117$            
  Capital Projects 2,427,169$            

First Public Total Balance 18,526,865$        

  Texas Term:
  General Fund 129,141$               

Texas Term Total Balance 129,141$             

  Texas Class:
  General Operating 191,188$               
  Nutrition Services 122,490$               

Texas Class Total Balance 313,679$             

  GCEFCU:
  General Operating 5,006$                  

5,006$                 

GRAND TOTAL 24,509,692$        

Board Goal #5:  Maximize our use of financial resources to ensure the greatest effectiveness and benefit for all SFISD students
Business Services Strategy:  Provide guidance on details needed to help stakeholders make informed decisions.  

GCEFCU Total Balance:

General and 
Special 

Revenue Funds  
$16,646,782

Debt Service 
Funds

$7,611,279

Monthly Cash and Investment 
Balances 
By Fund

$5,540,008

$18,718,054
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Technology Board Report Prepared for October 2025 

 

 Board Goal #5: Maximize our use of financial resources to ensure the greatest effectiveness and benefit 
for all SFISD Students.   

-Workorder from the past 30 days. 

 

 

Month of September 2025 Highlights 

• Continue to adjust and work on Doors, Fire alarms, Card Access, Phone issues  
• Continue to cross train as needed  
• Continue to adjust firewall security to allow sites  
• Continue to Work with PD on resolving device slowness issues 



• Submitted E-Rate for additional technology funding for equipment 
• Working with Skyward team to come up with exemptions report for High School 
• Continue supporting Junior High on SBA testing 
• Working with Audio Enhancement to start planning ALC upgrades 
• Continuing to partner with HS CTE Computer Application students to work with Technology 

Department on repairing laptops 





SANTA FE ISD

MAINTENANCE DEPT

UTILITY USAGE

PERIOD ENDING AUGUST

 2025

Board goal 5: 

Maximize our use of finanical resources to ensure the greatest effectiveness and benefit for all SFISD students
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Electricity Kwh Usage

Electricity
Kwh Usage
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Water Usage and Cost

Monthly Water Bills Gallons Used
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Natural Gas Usage and Cost

Monthly Gas Bills CCF Used
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Electricity Cost

Electricity
Kwh Usage

Strategy: Continious commisiong services through current BAS contractors, SECO and TASB to find energy solutions to reduce energy consumption

Created by: Donna Folse



DATE Monthly Totals 

KWH COST GALLONS COST CCF COST

2023-2024
July 2023 100,957.95$       803,886 81,439.73$      7,139            12,572.72$      899             1,821.62$        

Aug. 2023 124,734.04$       1,148,643 106,669.05$    10,531          15,957.99$      1,435          2,107.00$        

Sept. 2023 103,787.38$       931,317 81,619.02$      13,965          19,521.58$      1,994          2,646.78$        

Oct. 2023 102,845.93$       913,788 86,427.81$      8,131            13,554.74$      2,405          2,863.38$        

Nov. 2023 92,025.73$         843,262 77,459.04$      4,656            9,939.31$        5,128          4,627.38$        

Dec. 2023 77,705.98$         776,151 64,846.07$      3,565            8,787.58$        3,709          4,072.33$        

Jan. 2024 100,974.79$       944,523 80,801.33$      8,621            14,123.83$      7,778          6,049.63$        

Feb. 2024 81,060.51$         721,248 65,539.23$      6,419            11,800.17$      3,413          3,721.11$        

Mar. 2024 81,854.44$         713,805 66,855.63$      7,027            12,441.76$      1,995          2,557.05$        

Apr. 2024 93,885.14$         916,058 77,227.93$      8,630            14,110.70$      2,114          2,546.51$        

May 2024 99,449.52$         949,839 82,588.51$      8,881            14,396.83$      2,031          2,464.18$        

June 2024 113,547.24$       898,676 101,091.23$    5,717            11,059.38$      463             1,396.63$        

2024-2025
July 2024 111,143.51$       833,160 97,111.31$      6,881            12,284.98$      776             1,747.22$        

Aug. 2024 139,782.84$       1,178,336 120,038.61$    12,082          17,770.62$      1,407          1,973.61$        

Sept. 2024 129,973.77$       1,067,934 110,956.53$    10,926          16,550.30$      2,102          2,466.94$        

Oct. 2024 118,524.39$       957,274 102,416.34$    8,203            13,679.11$      2,023          2,428.94$        

Nov. 2024 117,968.23$       949,150 103,614.45$    6,462            11,828.34$      1,962          2,525.44$        

Dec. 2024 107,252.54$       886,577 93,168.47$      5,892            11,207.42$      2,543          2,876.65$        

Jan. 2025 115,979.26$       912,822 97,752.97$      6,165            11,531.67$      7,161          6,694.62$        

Feb. 2025 118,231.10$       848,347 93,609.19$      6,757            12,153.67$      4,355          4,468.24$        

Mar. 2025 106,417.59$       814,554 91,724.91$      6,733            12,017.40$      1,980          2,675.28$        

Apr. 2025 122,790.34$       1,086,766 107,051.95$    7,221            12,640.14$      2,461          3,098.25$        

May 2025 126,206.93$       1,150,391 115,184.69$    3,156            8,354.63$        1,971          2,667.61$        

June 2025 113,250.89$       1,008,815 104,644.10$    2,534            7,699.17$        480             907.62$           

2025-2026
July 2025 109,988.54$       935,726 99,899.08$      3,258            8,462.70$        576             1,626.76$        

Aug. 2025 134,895.46$       1,167,540 118,466.44$    8,298            13,779.82$      1,889          2,649.20$        

Sept. 2025

Oct. 2025

Nov. 2025

Dec. 2025

Jan. 2026

Feb. 2026

Mar. 2026

Apr. 2026

May 2026

June 2026

Aug. 2023 124,734.04$       1,148,643 106,669.05$    10,531          15,957.99$      1,435          2,107.00$        

Aug. 2024 139,782.84$       1,178,336 120,038.61$    12,082          17,770.62$      1,407          1,973.61$        

Aug. 2025 134,895.46$       1,167,540 118,466.44$    8,298            13,779.82$      1,889          2,649.20$        

3 Year Comparison for August

SANTA FE ISD 

UTILITY USAGE

PERIOD ENDING AUGUST 2025

ELECTRIC WATER GAS

MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT 

Board goal 5: Maximize our use of finanical resources to ensure the greatest effectiveness and benefit for all SFISD students

Strategy: Continious commisiong services through current BAS contractors, SECO and TASB to find energy solutions to reduce energy consumption

Created by: Donna Folse



2025-2026

ENROLLMENT

2025-2026

Free/Reduced

2024-2025

Free/Reduced

2023-2024

Free/Reduced

2022-2023

Free/Reduced

2021-2022

Free/Reduced

2020-2021

Free/Reduced

2019-2020

Free/Reduced

2018-2019

Free/Reduced

2017-2018

Free/Reduced

2016-2017

Free/Reduced

JULY 4,333 2,131 2,270 2,274 2,214 2,012 2,126 2,071 2,091 1,808 1,646

AUGUST 4,333 2,143 2,143 2,333 2,312 2,018 2,012 2,171 2,085 1,866 1,844

SEPTEMBER 4,360 2,044 1,957 2,331 2,164 2,125 2,109 2,197 2,160 1,956 1,962

OCTOBER 2,023 2,208 2,209 2,168 2,154 2,044 2,020 1,837 1,658

NOVEMBER 2,049 2,202 2,199 2,190 2,112 2,044 2,025 1,919 1,699

DECEMBER 2,072 2,202 2,212 2,192 2,133 2,062 2,040 1,948 1,718

JANUARY 2,091 2,226 2,241 2,183 2,109 2,067 2,040 2,068 1,742

FEBRUARY 2,111 2,219 2,267 2,204 2,103 2,071 2,051 2,055 1,767

MARCH 2,122 2,214 2,285 2,213 2,091 2,091 2,057 2,071 1,793

APRIL 2,134 2,223 2,280 2,225 2,095 2,092 2,055 2,093 1,831

MAY 2,144 2,219 2,281 2,233 2,091 2,110 2,061 2,091 1,808

JUNE 2,147 2,219 2,281 2,238 2,099 2,126 2,071 2,091 1,808

COVID COVID HARVEY

2,106 2,105 2,239 2,245 2,167 2,103 2,096 2,063 1,735 1,751

($4,107.83)

Strategies:

Submitted by: Cherie Bowers

Santa Fe ISD

Free and Reduced Meal Eligibility Comparison Report

AVERAGE

CURRENT STUDENT CHARGE TOTAL

Board Goal # 5: Maximize our use of financial resources to ensure the greatest effectiveness and benefit for all SFISD students.

Program identification provides free meals and other resources for students.



Board Goal #2: Promote academic achievement and successin SFISD through student engagement, innovation, rigorous and relevant learning. 

Strategies: Students learn better when they have a balanced and nutritious meal prior to entering the classroom. 

Free Red Paid Total Prog Other Free Red Total Prog Other Red Paid Prog

3,483 286 1,402 5,171 0 0 4,870 444 7,827 1 3 0 271 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3,213 397 1,395 5,005 0 0 4,667 564 8,244 8 18 5 390 0

2,530 405 1,345 4,280 0 2 3,728 526 6,709 0 5 6 242 0

2,182 332 439 2,953 0 0 6,360 1,296 14,255 0 3 0 0 0

3,031 446 1,117 4,594 0 8 6,372 963 11,679 0 8 0 0 0

14,439 1,866 5,698 22,003 0 10 25,997 3,793 48,714 9 37 11 903 0

2,888 374 1,140 4,401 0 2 5,200 759 9,743 2 8 3 181 0

39.10% 33.39% 12.85% 25.33% 70.41% 67.87% 56.09% 0.20% 2.04%

Meal Participation September 2025

Total Enrollment: 4,360

Free: 1,844

Reduced: 277

Paid: 2,237

Breakfast Lunch Snack

Student Adult

Paid Free Total Other

Site Student Adult Student Adult

Barnett Elementary 2,513 105 376 0

Central Office 0 0 0 0

Cowan Cafe 0 0 0 0

INDIAN SUCCESS ACADEMY 0 0 0 0

Kubacak Elementary 3,013 8 403 0

R J Wollam Elementary 2,455 31 279 0

Santa Fe High School 6,599 0 0 0

1,058 0

Santa Fe Junior High 4,344 0 0 0

Santa Fe ISD

% AP 42.68% 0.39% 1.22%

AP 3,785 29 212 0

Total: 18,924 144

Powered by PrimeroEdge for: SANTA FE ISD Page 1 of 1



DELINQUENT TAX COLLECTION REPORT

October 20, 2025

Presented By:



2024 Tax Year Calendar

• October 2024 – Original Tax Bills Mailed

– 2024 Tax Levy $24,332,549

• February 2025 – Delinquent Tax Bills Mailed

– Penalties and Interest Due SFISD began to accrue

• Penalties - 6%, then 1% per month – maximum of 12%

on July 1, 2025

• Interest – 1% per month until paid

• May 2025 – 33.07 Collection Penalty Notice Sent

• July 1, 2025 – Turned Over to Delinquent Tax Attorney 
for Collection

– Additional 20% Collection Penalty attached

– $978,443 in Base Tax turned over to our firm (95.97% collected)



Base Tax Collected
$390,534 

40%

Base Tax In Bankruptcy
$6,544 

1%

Base Tax Deferred
$51,554 

5%

Base Tax In Litigation
$184,449 

19%

Base Tax in Payment Plan
$59,434 

6%

Base Tax Remaining
$285,928 

29%

Santa Fe ISD
Delinquent Tax Collections - 2024 Tax Year

$978,443 in Base Taxes Turned Over on July 1, 2025*
*Collection Data Provided by the Santa Fe ISD Tax Office



Base Taxes Collected
$23,744,640 

97.5%

Base Taxes Remaining
$587,909

2.5%

Santa Fe ISD
Current & Delinquent Tax Collections - 2024 Tax Year

$24,332,549 in Base Tax Assessed for 2024 Tax Year*
*Collection Data Provided by the Santa Fe ISD Tax Office
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Santa Fe ISD
Delinquent Tax Collections - 2023 Tax Year

$876,224 in Base Taxes Turned Over on July 1, 2024*
*Collection Data Provided by the Santa Fe ISD Tax Office

Base Tax Collected Base Tax Remaining
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$625,832
69.6%

$715,437
79.2%
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$273,255 
$183,650 $182,863

Santa Fe ISD
Delinquent Tax Collections - 2022 Tax Year

$899,087 in Base Taxes Turned Over on July 1, 2023*
*Collection Data Provided by the Santa Fe ISD Tax Office
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81.1%

$758,171
83.5%

$762,435
84.0%

$230,093 
$171,119 $148,816 $144,552

Santa Fe ISD
Delinquent Tax Collections - 2021 Tax Year

$906,987 in Base Taxes Turned Over on July 1, 2022*
*Collection Data Provided by the Santa Fe ISD Tax Office

Base Tax Collected Base Tax Remaining



SANTA FE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING (Monday, September 15, 2025) 

1. MEMBERS PRESENT/ABSENT 

1.01 Roll Call 

Present were Rusty Norman, Eric Davenport, James Grassmuck, Patrick Kelly, and John Couch. Absent 

were Clay Hertenberger and Angie Lambert. Dr. Bott was in attendance. 

2. OPENING OF MEETING 

2.01 Call to Order 

Mr. Norman called the meeting to order at 5:00 pm. 

3. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551 

3.01 The Board recessed to closed or executive session at 5:01 pm, pursuant to Texas Government 

Code 551.071 Consultation with Board Attorney regarding all matters as authorized by law; Texas 

Government Code 551.072 Deliberation regarding purchase, exchange, lease or value of real property; 

Texas Government Code, 551.074 Personnel Matters: to deliberate the appointment, employment, 

evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; Texas 

Government Code 551.076: Discussing security personnel or devices or security audits. The Board 

resumed open session at 6:00 pm. 

4. RECONVENE: INVOCATION AND PLEDGES 

4.01 Invocation 

Pastor Greg Lackey gave the invocation. 

4.02 Pledges 

All recited pledges. 

5. SCHOOL OFFICIALS PRESENT 

5.01 School Officials 

Casey Adoor, Cherie Bowers, Corey Click, Jenny Davenport, Rachel Harris, Jennifer Hulse, Stephanie 

Lyssy, Destini Martin, Luis Montes-Suares, Julie Pittman, Michelle Pourchot, Sara Ryan, Blake Ryder, 

Alex Sanchez, Nicole Sebok, Chris Wheeler 

5.02 Other's Present 

Pastor Greg Lackey, Gina Welsh, Clint and Natalie McGuire, Jeff and Amanda McGuire, Steve Higgins, 

Cyndi Gaido, Trinity Tuttle, Brendon Palermo, Monty Wilson 

6. ACTION FROM CLOSED SESSION, CHAPTER 551 

Action: 6.01 There was no action from the executive session. 

7. RECOGNITIONS 

7.01 Students and Staff 

Gina Welsh speaking on behalf of the district thanked the McGuire Family Law Firm; Clint, Natalie, Jeff 

and Amanda McGuire for their generous donations throughout the year to acknowledge and support our 

teachers and staff.  She also presented them with a banner expressing our thanks.   

Mrs. Davenport announced the proclamations that will be celebrated during the month of October: 

Bullying Prevention Month, National Principal's Month, Fire Prevention Week, National School Lunch 

Week, School Bus Safety Week, Red Ribbon Week, and Texas Education Human Resources Day. 

The district recognized our Employees of the Month of September: Barnett, Brendan Palermo; Kubacak, 

D'Lisa Dyson; RJW, Jana Butler; Junior High, Catherine Nabours; High School, Trinity Tuttle; ALC, Cyndi 

Gaido; Transportation, Steve Higgins; M&O, Donna Folse; Custodial, Eva Reyes; Administration, Sandra 

Brittain; Police, Monty Wilson  



8. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS 

8.01 Public Comment 

No one signed up to speak at the meeting. 

9. INFORMATION ITEMS 

9.01-9.10 Monthly Reports 

9.11 Maintenance & Operations 

Director of Maintenance, Chris Wheeler updated the Board on roof repair at the Kubacak annex and the 

maintenance building construction due to begin soon.  He also updated them on the power outage at the 

H.S. on Friday, September 12th.   

10. CONSENT AGENDA 

Action (Consent): 10.01 Consider and Approve Consent Agenda Items 

I move to approve all items of the Consent Agenda, 10.02 Through 10.11. 

10.02 Minutes of August 18, 2025, and September 4, 2025 

10.03 Accounts Payable $1,120,512.95 

10.04 Budget Amendment #3 

10.05 National Principals Month Proclamation 

10.06 National Bullying Prevention Month 

10.07 Texas Education Human Resources Day Proclamation 

10.08 Fire Prevention Week Proclamation 

10.09 National School Lunch Week Proclamation 

10.10 National School Bus Safety Week Proclamation 

10.11 Red Ribbon Week Proclamation 

Motion by Eric Davenport, second by James Grassmuck. 

Final Resolution: Motion Carries 

Yea: Rusty Norman, Eric Davenport, James Grassmuck, Patrick Kelly, John Couch 

11. REGULAR AGENDA 

Action: 11.01 Consider and Approve Board Goals 2025-2026 

I move to adopt Board Goals for 2025-2026 as presented. 

Motion by James Grassmuck, second by Patrick Kelly. 

Motion Carries 

Yea: Rusty Norman, Eric Davenport, James Grassmuck, Patrick Kelly, John Couch 

Action: 11.02 Consider and Approve to Certify the Micro-Purchase Threshold for YUM! Nutrition Services 

I move to approve the micro-purchase threshold for YUM! Nutrition Services at $49,999. 

Motion by Patrick Kelly, second by James Grassmuck. 

Final Resolution: Motion Carries 

Yea: Rusty Norman, Eric Davenport, James Grassmuck, Patrick Kelly, John Couch 

Action: 11.03 Consider and Approve the Purchase of Cybersecurity Software 

I move to approve the purchase of Cybersecurity Software Halcyon in the amount not to exceed $37,730. 

Motion by Eric Davenport, second by Patrick Kelly. 

Final Resolution: Motion Carries 

Yea: Rusty Norman, Eric Davenport, James Grassmuck, Patrick Kelly, John Couch 

 

 



Action: 11.04 Consider and Approve Updated Concussion Management Protocol 

I move to approve the updated Santa Fe ISD Concussion Management Protocol, which aligns state law 

and UIL regulations and prioritizes the safety and well-being of student-athletes. 

Motion by Eric Davenport, second by Patrick Kelly. 

Final Resolution: Motion Carries 

Yea: Rusty Norman, Eric Davenport, James Grassmuck, Patrick Kelly, John Couch 

12. BOARD COMMUNICATION 

12.01 Board of Trustees Comments 

13. ADJOURNMENT 

Action: 13.01 Adjourn the Meeting at 6:50 pm. 

There being no further business to come before the Board, I move to adjourn this meeting. 

Motion by Patrick Kelly, second by James Grassmuck. 

Final Resolution: Motion Carries 

Yea: Rusty Norman, Eric Davenport, James Grassmuck, Patrick Kelly, John Couch 

Minutes prepared by: Julie Pittman 

Minutes approved by: 

 

_____________________________________ 

J. R. Norman, President 

 

______________________________________ 

James Grassmuck, Secretary 

Date Minutes Approved: October 20, 2025 



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF THE SANTA FE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

STATE OF TEXAS    § 

§ 

COUNTY OF GALVESTON   § 

 

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe Independent School District (“the District” or “Santa Fe ISD”) 

adopted its 2025-2026 budget in June 2025, which provided funding for the compensation plan; 

WHEREAS, the ongoing efforts of the Santa Fe ISD teachers, administrators, and support 

staff throughout the 2025-2026 academic year have demonstrated exceptional dedication to student 

success and the overall improvement of the educational environment; 

WHEREAS, despite various challenges faced by the District, Santa Fe ISD staff have 

continued to perform their duties with unwavering commitment to student learning, community 

engagement, and organizational excellence; 

WHEREAS, recognizing and rewarding the contributions of Santa Fe ISD employees 

aligns with the District’s mission to foster a supportive, high-achieving educational environment 

and is an important part of cultivating a positive school culture that prioritizes student well-being 

and academic success; 

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe ISD Board and Superintendent understand that financial 

incentives serve to enhance employee morale, boost productivity, and contribute to the retention 

of talented professionals in the District; 

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe ISD Board and Superintendent recognize the significant public 

interest in acknowledging the hard work and outstanding contributions of employees who go above 

and beyond their standard job descriptions and responsibilities; 

WHEREAS, the District compensation plan included an amount set aside for a mid-year 

incentive benefit to the extent funding remained available; 

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe ISD Board and Superintendent find that offering a mid-year 

incentive is an effective means of rewarding staff and encouraging continued excellence 

throughout the remainder of the school year; 

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe ISD Board and Superintendent believe the public purposes 

described in this Resolution will be achieved effectively and efficiently by offering a mid-year 

incentive benefit to staff as outlined below; 

WHEREAS, the Superintendent has determined that there are funds available to the District 

sufficient to enable the District to make a one-time mid-year stipend payment to be distributed on 



or about November 15, 2025 with the final date being in the discretion of the Superintendent to all 

full-time employees of record as of November 15, 2025 and who have not submitted a resignation 

or been terminated. 

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe ISD Superintendent has proposed the payment of a Mid-Year 

Incentive Benefit to teachers, who have received the Teacher Retention Allotment, in the amount 

of $500, and to all other full-time staff in the amount of 1% of their annual base salary with a 

minimum of $500, with the goal of enhancing staff morale and promoting employee retention 

throughout the current academic year; 

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe ISD Board has ensured that sufficient financial controls are in 

place to verify that incentive funds will be expended in accordance with the terms outlined in this 

Resolution, and will be applied only for the public purposes stated herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Santa Fe ISD Board of Trustees 

hereby approves the payment of a Mid-Year Incentive Stipend for 2025-2026, as proposed by the 

Superintendent and as set aside in the compensation plan to the extent funding remained available, 

to eligible full-time and part-time staff, subject to the following terms: 

1. Full-Time Teachers Receiving the Teacher Retention Allotment – Full-time teachers who 

have received the Teacher Retention Allotment will receive a Mid-Year Incentive Payment 

of $500. 

2. Other Full-Time Staff – All other eligible full-time staff will receive a Mid-Year Incentive 

Payment equal to 1% of their annual base salary, with a minimum payment of $500. 

3. Payment Timeline – The Mid-Year Incentive Stipend will be paid to eligible employees on 

or about November 15, 2025. 

4. Financial Controls – The Board of Trustees will monitor and approve the expenditure of 

funds to ensure that the benefit is distributed as outlined above. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board recognizes and commends all Santa Fe ISD 

staff for their dedication and continued efforts toward student success and the advancement of the 

District’s goals for the remainder of the academic year. 

SIGNED this 20th day of October 2025 

 

 

 

   
Vice President, Santa Fe ISD Board of Trustees  Secretary, Santa Fe ISD Board of Trustees 
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